

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CCP(S) No. 436/2024

Shahen Shah

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Moza, Advocate

Vs

Chandraker Bharti and others

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
22.04.2026

01. Ongoing contempt matters whenever listed in a regular cause list and at whichever serial numbers are entitled as a matter of right to get mention for the purpose of being taken up so as to ensure that the matter of compliance of writ/order/ direction issued by a constitutional court does not become a matter of mere and mechanical adjournments on account of either being not reached for one reason or cause of like nature and, therefore, this case was mentioned by Advocate Sumit Moza in the reserved morning mention slot and, thus, taken up in the last leg of court hearing.

02. Order dated **15.04.2026** was leaving no scope for the Principal Secretary to Govt., Home Department, UT of

J&K and the Director General of Police, UT of J&K in defaulting in reporting compliance as solicited by this Court, in fact reminded by this Court to the above referred two officers, but it appears that the plea of filing of a time barred Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India is now being used more as a pawn at the end of the respondents/contemnors who happen to be either Govt. of UT of J&K and/or its authorities/officials who otherwise are expected to come up with compliance of the writ/order/direction of the constitutional court having attained finality and by this tactics frustrate the very edict obtaining in the writ/order/direction meant for letter and spirit compliance.

03. Today, this case is exactly reflecting the aforesaid scenario, as it is being reported by Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG that a time barred Special Leave Petition has been submitted before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

04. This Court is not inclined to entertain this plea to adjourn the case keeping in view the directions obtaining in the last order, therefore, grants a last and final opportunity in every sense of expression for the above referred two officers to report compliance notwithstanding mere filing of time barred Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India otherwise Rule of Court (ROBKAR) shall stand framed against the two officers on the next date of hearing at their own risk and cost.

05. List on **12.05.2026**.

06. Copy of this order be forwarded to Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG for notice and compliance at the end of above referred two officers.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
22.04.2026
Muneesh

